

No. 24-1044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID PETERSEN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SNOHOMISH REGIONAL FIRE AND RESCUE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:22-cv-01674
Hon. Thomas S. Zilly

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JENNIFER W. KENNEDY, ESQ.
Jennifer W. Kennedy, Attorney at Law
61 S. Baldwin Ave. #1626
Sierra Madre, California 91024
(626) 888-2263
jenniferkennedyesq@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellants
David Petersen, Beau Watson,
Jay Stickney, Evan Merritt,
Kevin Gleason, Riley Korf,
Ryan Stupey, Norm Alan Peterson II

JENNIFER W. KENNEDY, ESQ.
Jennifer W. Kennedy, Attorney at Law
61 S. Baldwin Ave. #1626
Sierra Madre, California 91024
(626) 888-2263
jenniferkennedyesq@gmail.com

Alan J. Reinach, State Bar No. 196899
Jonathon S. Cherne, State Bar No. 281548
Church State Council
2686 Townsgate Road
Westlake Village, CA 91361
(805) 413-7398
Fax: 805-778-8843
ajreinach@churchstate.org
jcherne@churchstate.org

Attorneys for Appellants
David Petersen, Beau Watson,
Jay Stickney, Evan Merritt,
Kevin Gleason, Riley Korf,
Ryan Stupey, Norm Alan Peterson II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 I. These eight Firefighters safely served Snohomish County 7

 II. SRFR safely responds to the Covid-19 pandemic 9

 III. The Playbook is revised in July 2021 due to the Delta variant,
 but does not require vaccination12

 IV. The Firefighters strictly follow the safety protocols of the
 Playbook13

 V. Gov. Inslee issues Proclamation 21-14, requiring Covid-19
 vaccination for Health Care Providers and allowing for
 medical and religious accommodations14

 VI. The Firefighters timely request an accommodation based on
 their sincerely held religious beliefs15

 VII. Fear of lawsuits, not health and safety concerns, cause Chief
 O’Brien to deny accommodations to the Firefighters19

 VIII. Neighboring fire departments accommodated their firefighters
 without undue hardship20

 IX. SRFR’s retained expert, John Lynch, confirms the success of
 Playbook-style protocols for local firefighters/EMS personnel.....23

X. SRFR brings the firefighters back eight months later, while the Proclamation is still in effect	25
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. Summary judgment in favor of SRFR was improper	30
a. A plaintiff’s burden to defeat summary judgment on a Title VII discrimination claim is low	30
b. The Court erroneously failed to find that the Firefighters were entitled to partial summary judgment as to their prima facie case of religious discrimination	31
c. The district court erroneously concluded that SRFR’s offer of unpaid leave was a reasonable accommodation	37
d. The district court erroneously ruled that hypothetical hardships satisfied SRFR’s burden to prove actual undue hardship	38
II. The Court Should Have Granted Summary Adjudication in Favor of Firefighters as to SRFR’s Undue Hardship Defense	45
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444, 452 (7th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Division</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 589 F.2d 397.....	42
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255, (1986)	31
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736, 741 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Beuca v. Washington State Univ.</i> , No. 23-35395, 2024 WL 3450989, at *1 (9th Cir. July 18, 2024).....	42
<i>Bolden- Hardge v. Off. of California State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215, 1223 (9th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Bordeaux v. Lions Gate Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 703 F.Supp.3d 1117, 1137 (C.D.Cal. 2023).....	43
<i>Burns v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 589 F.2d 403	40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 725 (2014).....	36
<i>Bushra v. Main Line Health, Inc.</i> , No. CV 23-1031, 2024 WL 1219962, at *5 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2024).....	42
<i>Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1253, 1259 (9th Cir.) (grant), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 343 (2021).....	30
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173, 1176 n.3 (9th Cir. 2021).....	34

E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 575 U.S. 768, 135 S. Ct. 2028, 192 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2015)35

E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 2013 WL 1435290, at *14 (N.D.Cal.,2013).....32

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2013) 966 F.Supp.2d 94939, 42

EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc., 860 F.3d 131, 142 (4th Cir. 2017).....37

EEOC v. Unión Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de P.R., 279 F.3d 49, 56 (1st Cir. 2002)36

Floyd v. Trinity Cent. Home Health, LLC, 2024 WL 3653055, at *7 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 5, 2024).....43

Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Arizona, Inc., 374 F.3d 840, 847 (9th Cir. 2004)38

France v. Johnson, 795 F.3d 1170, 1175 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Groff v. DeJoy, 600 U.S. 447, (2023)3, 29, 31, 38, 41, 43, 44, 45

Heller v. EBB Auto Co., 8 F.3d 1433, 1438 (9th Cir.1993)32, 33

Horton v. City of Santa Maria, 915 F.3d 592, 606 (9th Cir. 2019).....29

In Hayslett v. Tyson Foods, Inc., No. 1:22-CV-1123-STA-JAY, 2023 WL 11897503, at *12 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2023),44

Innova Sols., Inc. v. Baran, 983 F.3d 428, 431 (9th Cir. 2020)29

<i>Keene v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 2023 WL 3451687, at *2 (C.A.9 (Cal.), 2023).....	34
<i>Lindahl v. Air France</i> , 930 F.2d 1434, 1438 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Malone v. Legacy Health</i> , 2024 WL 3316167, at *4 (D. Or. July 5, 2024).....	43, 44
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103, 1112 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. State of Cal.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 95 F.3d 1461	39
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. State of Cal.</i> , 95 F.3d 1461, 1467 (C.A.9 1996)	32, 33
<i>P'ship v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 996 F.3d 984, 990 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153, 158 (C.A.2 (N.Y.), 1984)	35, 36
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599, 606 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Incorporated</i> , 2022 WL 486610, at *7 (C.A.5 (Tex.), 2022).....	37
See <i>Bacon v. Woodward</i> , 104 F.4th 744 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>U.S. v. Stock</i> , 460 F.2d 480, 483 (9 th Cir., 1972).....	35
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163, 184 (1965).....	35
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163, 185, 85 S.Ct. 850, 13 L.Ed.2d 733 (1965)	35
<i>University of Hawai'i Prof'l Assembly v. Cayetano</i> , 183 F.3d 1096, 1105–06 (9th Cir.1999)	38
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63, 74 (1977)	31

Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger, 556 F.3d 950, 956 (9th Cir.

2009).....29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1331, 1343,4

28 U.S.C. § 13434

28 U.S.C. § 13674

29 C.F.R. § 1605.134

42 U.S.C. § 2000e- (j)6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)5, 31

RCW § 49.60.180.....6

Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 49.60.1806
